
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Allard, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Mike Middleton
and Brenda Murdoch (GMB); Edwin Cameron and Thomas Whyte (SSTA); Kenny
Luke and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 24 August 2018

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 June 2018 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

PARTNERSHIP APPROACH ARRANGEMENTS

9.1  Violence Against Women - Trade Union Request  (Pages 17 - 20)

STAFF GOVERNANCE STANDARDS

10.1  There are no reports under this heading  

WORKFORCE STRATEGY

11.1  Retention of IIP Gold Accreditation - People and Organisation  (Pages 21 - 
26)

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

12.1  Corporate Health and Safety Policy  (Pages 27 - 54)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

13.1  Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan  (Pages 55 - 62)



13.2  Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report - April - June 2018  (Pages 
63 - 74)

13.3  Employee Assistance Service Quarterly 
[...]
llor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Allard, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, 
Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisors present: Mr Ron Constable and Ms Carole Thorpe (EIS); 
Mr Neil Watson (GMB), Mr Kenny Luke and Mrs Deirdre Macdonald (UNISON), 
Mr Sid Sandison and Mr Edwin Philpott (SSTA); and Mr Stephen Clunes (UNITE).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

ANNOUNCEMENT

1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that this was the 
last meeting of the Staff Governance Committee that Sid Sandison, SSTA 
representative would be attending prior to his retirement.  The Convener advised that 
Thomas Whyte would attend future meetings, thanked Mr Sandison for his contributions 
and wished him well for his retirement.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the remarks of the Convener.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-:

(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 
agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 May 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6245&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that items 5 (Directorate Health and Safety Improvement Plan Annual 

Report) and 9 (Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan Annual Report) 
would be presented at the September meeting following a report to CMT on health 
and safety arrangements;

(ii) to note that item 15 (Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy) would be 
reported to Committee in September and would not be held until the Chief Officer – 
People and Organisation was in post;

(iii) to agree to remove item 21 (Development of Models for Civic Leadership and 
Engagement); 

(iv) to agree to remove items 4 (Review of the Managing Substance Misuse at Work 
Policy), 6 (Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018), 7 (Health and Safety Quarterly Report – January to March 2018), 8 
(Transgender Employment Provision and Proposed Mental Health Action Plan), 11 
(Occupational Health Quarterly Report) and 12 (Occupational Health Annual 
Report) subject to the decisions to be taken later on today’s agenda; and

(v) to otherwise note the planner.

TRANSGENDER EMPLOYMENT PROVISION AND PROPOSED MENTAL HEALTH 
ACTION PLAN - RES/18/054

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 
two matters raised by Unison, in terms of 1.3 of the Staff Governance Committee Terms 
of Reference, namely:-

(1) In respect of the employment provisions the Council had in place in respect of 
transgender employees; and

(2) In respect of a request for the Council to compile an action plan in relation to 
mental health and employment, based on robust evidence-based data.

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) notes the employment provisions in place in the Council relating to transgender 

employees; and 
(b) notes the request to produce a mental health action plan based on robust 

evidence-based data and instructs the Interim Chief Officer, People and 

Page 8



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

Organisation to gather relevant data and present this to the meeting of the Staff 
Governance Committee on 1 November 2018 together with any necessary action 
plan.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers discuss with the Organisational Development team how 

courses offered via the Zone could be promoted to teaching staff who might not 
access the Zone and would instead use Abernet to undertake professional 
development; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

REVIEW OF THE MANAGING SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY - RES/18/049

6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought  approval for a revised 
Managing Substance Misuse policy.  The report advised that the matter had been 
deferred from the meeting of the Committee of 4 May 2018, to enable further 
consultation with the trades unions to take place. The further consultation resulted in 
certain changes being made to the policy document to take account of the views of the 
trades unions.  

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers also look to communicate the revised policy to teaching staff 

via Abernet and through Toolbox Talks to staff in Operations;
(ii) to note that guidance notes would be prepared to sit alongside the policy and to 

request that officers include in these that managers take steps to record 
declarations in respect of prescribed medication;

(iii) to note that a summary of changes sheet would be issued alongside the 
communication in respect of the revised policy and to request that officers send this 
to the Trade Unions ahead of wider release; and

(iv) to approve the recommendation.

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2018 - GOV/18/031

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
reporting period January to March 2018 to enable the Committee to monitor compliance 
with health and safety legislation.

Page 9



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report; and
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 

improvements.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 
MARCH 2018 - GOV/18/030

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
reporting period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 to enable the Committee to monitor 
compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the issues contained in the report.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH QUARTERLY REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 2018 - 
GOV/18/033

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update on the utilisation of the Occupation Health Service contract provided 
by OH Assist during the 3 month period January 2018 to March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) consider the contents of the report; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to share the information with Functions, 

request that actions are taken to support individuals and address trends (usage 
and root causes) as detailed in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018 - 
GOV/18/035

Page 10



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update on the utilisation of the Occupational Health Service contract 
provided by OH Assist during the last 12 month period of April 2017 to March 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) considers the contents of the report; and
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Governance to share the information with Functions, 

request that actions are taken to support individuals and address trends (usage 
and root causes) as detailed in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener

Page 11



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
29 June 2018

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

3 September 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Annual Function Health 

and Safety Reports

To provide oversight of the specific functions health 

and safety - single function H&S report to be submitted 

each quarter.

Relevant 

Director

Relevant 

Function
5.2 R

Proposals will be 

developed over the 

coming months, in 

consultation with trade 

unions, on the data to be 

reported to Staff 

Governance Committee 

to help ensure that the 

committee discharges its 

role as effectively as 

possible

Corporate Health and 

Safety Improvement Plan 

Annual Report

CHSC 25/08/17 - Corporate / Directorate Health and 

Safety Improvement Plan - (i) That the Corporate & 

Directorate Health and Safety Improvement Plan 

Annual Reports would be reported to its meeting in 

June.                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

SGC 29/06/18 - The Committee noted that the detail in 

respect of Directora
[...]
eeting of this Committee for 

information

Neil Yacamini
People and 

Organisation
Resources 6

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Quarterly Report

To present the quarterly employee assistance 

programme report. Mary Agnew Governance Governance 5.2

Occupational Health 

Quarterly Report

To present the quarterly occupational health report.
Mary Agnew Governance Governance 5.2

Annual Function Health 

and Safety Reports

To provide oversight of the specific functions health 

and safety - single function H&S report to be submitted 

each quarter.

Relevant 

Director

Relevant 

Function
5.2 R

Proposals will be 

developed over the 

coming months, in 

consultation with trades 

unions, on the data to be 

reported to Staff 

Governance Committee 

to help ensure that the 

committee discharges its 

role as effectively as 

possible
April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

To be reported May 2019 Stephanie 

Dunsmuir
Governance Governance GD 7.4

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To present the annual Employee Assistance 

Programme Annual report

To be reported May 2019
Mary Agnew Governance Governance 5.2

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 3 September 2018

REPORT TITLE Violence against women – Unison request

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/100

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Morven Spalding

REPORT AUTHOR Keith Tennant

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 1 
Remit of Committee 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to make Committee aware of a request to the 
Director of Resources from Unison for the Council to explore the merit of 
producing an employment policy dealing with the effects of violence against 
women and for this item to be put on the agenda of the Staff Governance 
Committee. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee: -

2.1 notes the request from Unison for the Council to explore the merit of producing 
an employment policy dealing with the effects of violence against women and;

2.2 instructs the Interim Chief Officer - People and Organisation to consider the 
request, and report back to the Staff Governance Committee by March 2019 on 
whether such a policy is required; and if so, produce a draft document for 
consideration.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Unison recently asked that the Director of Resources bring a report to the Staff 
Governance Committee on a request for the Council to explore the merit of 
producing an employment policy dealing with the effects of violence against 
women. 

3.2 At present the Council does not have an employment policy or guidance on this 
subject. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1



3.3 It should be noted that officers in People and Organisation are currently 
assessing possible participation in the ‘Equally Safe at Work’ pilot 
programme.

3.4 ‘Equally Safe at Work’ is part of a Scottish Government and Cosla joint owned 
strategy for preventing violence against women and girls, ‘Equally Safe’. 
‘Close the Gap’, Scotland’s national policy and advocacy body working on 
women’s labour market equality, are developing an employer accreditation 
programme that will address gender inequality and violence against women. 

3.5 This programme will be piloted with Councils between January and December 
2019; with the pilot comprising around 5-6 Councils. Councils wanting to take 
part in the pilot, have been asked to register their interest to hear more about 
what the programme will entail. This Council has registered an interest.

3.6 The pilot programme will involve policy review as well as awareness raising 
and surveying staff. So, it is likely that if the Council proceeds with 
involvement in this programme the producing of an employment policy or 
guidance on the effects of violence against women will be a likely outcome.

3.7 Regardless of whether the Council proceeds with 
[...]
alding

REPORT AUTHOR Keith Tennant and David Forman

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 5 
Remit of Committee 3.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to make Committee aware of the retention of the 
Investors in People Gold accreditation in People and Organisation. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 notes the retention of the Investors in People Gold accreditation in People and 
Organisation; and

2.2 instructs the Interim Chief Officer - People and Organisation, to proceed to 
assess the content of the feedback report from Investors in People and 
continue the process of action planning for further improvements.

  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Investors in People (IIP) is a nationally recognised framework that helps 
organisations, through assessment and action planning, improve their 
performance and realise their objectives through the effective management and 
development of their people. 

3.2 The former HR Service attained the IIP Gold accreditation in 2015, having 
formally held the Silver award. An assessment against the standard is 
undertaken every 3 years to evaluate whether it has been met, with interim 
assessments held at the end of the first two years. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 11.1



3.3 The assessment involved interviews with a range of employees in People and 
Organisation on a one to one and on a group basis. Following this a report was 
compiled by the assessor detailing findings, decision and whether any 
enhanced awards had been achieved. It was confirmed in the feedback report 
to the Council of July 2018 that the accreditation level of Gold had been 
successfully retained by People and Organisation. 

3.4 There are nine standard indicators used to measure organisations against for 
the Gold award, as below, with these covered in sub sets over the 3-year 
review cycle:- 

 Leading and inspiring people
 Living the organisation’s values and behaviours
 Empowering and involving people
 Managing performance
 Reco
[...]
224 - 523089

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 03 September 2018

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety Policy

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/064

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1, 5.1, 5.2, 5.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides a reviewed Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
Improvement Plan for consideration by the Committee. This legal requirement 
provides a framework for how and by who health and safety will be managed 
within the organisation.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

2.1 approves the proposed Corporate Health and Safety Policy; and
2.2 agrees that compliance be monitored via health and safety performance reports 

to Committee.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Corporate Health and Safety Policy has been reviewed to reflect the new 
organisational structure of Functions and Clusters. The format has been 
refreshed to provide clearer roles and responsibilities, updated arrangements 
including a revised health and safety reporting process.  It reflects a ‘Plan, Do, 
Check, Act’ approach.  

3.2 The attached document links to the Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) 
outcomes and the related Target Operating Model. The organisation’s focus 
being on the priority areas of service to deliver to ensure; Prosperous Economy; 
Prosperous People, Prosperous Place and Enabling Technology.

   
3.3 There is a legal requirement under Regulation 2(3) of the Health and Safety at 

Work Act etc.1974 to develop and implement a written Health and Safety Policy 
for the organisation. The document comprises of 3 parts:

Page 27

Agenda Item 12.1



a. Policy Statement on health and safety at work sets out the organisations 
commitment to managing health and safety effectively, and what it wants to 
achieve;

b. Responsibilities section sets out roles and who is responsible for specific 
actions; and  

c. Arrangements section 
[...]
TOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2; 5.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 
the three-month reporting period April – June 2018 to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1 review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report; and
2.2 scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends 

and improvements.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report contains statistical information on the three-month reporting period 
(April – June 2018) and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period. This reporting period is the first to follow the new interim functional 
structure approved by Full Council in December 2017. This report does not 
therefore have comparison figures for the corresponding period as this period 
was reported under the previous Directorate structure. Future reports will 
initially be able to report on the previous quarter’s reporting period.

3.2 Incidents (April – June 2018)

3.3 An Incident is an unplanned, uncontrolled and/or unintentional event, which    
causes death, ill health, injury, or other harm. 

3.4 The incident reporting and near miss reporting systems are set up to comply 
with Health and Safety and Employment Laws.  The Reporting of Incidents, 
Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR) puts 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13.2



duties on employers, to report certain serious workplace accidents, 
occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near misses) to 
the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). There is also a requirement to report 
an injury if an employee is incapacitated for more than seven days. There is 
no longer a requirement to report occupational injuries that result in more than 
three days of incapacitation, but a
[...]
CES

N/A

Page 73

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738


11 REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Colin Leaver
Team Leader, Health, Safety and Wellbeing
cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523092

Page 74



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 03 September 2018

REPORT TITLE Employee Assistance Service April – June 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/066

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer, Governance

REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 
Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the 3 month period April – 
June 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Committee considers the contents of the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 
Therapeutic Counselling Services Ltd. (Time for Talking) were awarded the 
Employee Assistance Service (EAS) contract. The new contract commenced 
on 01 January 2017 and is for duration of 3 years with the option of extending 
for a further period of up to 24 months. 

3.2 This report contains utilisation information on the 3 month reporting period 
(April – June 2018). The provided information reflects the revised Function 
structure. This report therefore has limited comparison figures for the 
corresponding period reported under the previous Directorate structure. 

Utilisation (April – June 2018) 

3.3 A total of 39 referrals were made during April to June 2018, 38 from employees 
and 1 from a family member. The overall figure is similar to the last reporting 
period of 38.  There was a higher number of referrals relating to Personal 
Issues (29) compared to Work Related Issues (10) the same trend as the last 
reporting period. The greatest number of referrals was 23 from Operations, 
this i
[...]
s the Committee on Council wide utilisation of the Occupation 
Health Service contract provided by OH Assist during the 3 month period April 
2018 – June 2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Committee considers the contents of the report. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire, OH Assist were 
awarded the Occupational Health Service contract. The contract commenced 
on 03 August 2015 and has since been novated to OH Assist Limited. The 
original contract was for 18 months with an option to extend for up to a further 
24 months. A 12 month extension followed by a further 6 month extension has 
been agreed. 

3.2 An EU compliant tender exercise has been undertaken, a new occupational 
health supplier will commence on 02 August 2018.

3.3 This report contains limited utilisation information on the 3-month reporting 
period (April 2018 – June 2018). The provided figures do not reflect the new 
Function structure, this has been requested from the supplier.

3.4 Utilisation (April 2018 – June 2018) 

3.5 A total of 379 employee referrals were made in the period April – May 2018; 
there were 411 referrals in the January to March reporting period. The usage 

Page 85

Agenda Item 13.4



of the services provided by occupational health (OH) is reflective of the related 
size of the work areas. The programme of health surveillance continues for 
manual employees.    

3.6 The table below provides a summary of occupational health services delivered 
during this reporting period.   

OH 
service

OH 
referral

Pre-
employment

Ill-health 
retirement

Health 
Surveillance

Health 
Assessment

Specialist 
services

Volumes 116 84 - 137 9 33

 
3.7 It is critical that line management focus on the root causes of ill health so that 

appropriate measures can be implemented to support and prevent absence. In 
line with corporate policy and procedures for psychological issues Quality of 
Working Lives (QWL’s) risk assessments must be complet
[...]
ly Executive Summary – OH Assist: April 2018 – June 2018.

10. APPENDICES

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Mary Agnew, Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager
Email Address magnew@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 52(3088)

Page 92

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
mailto:magnew@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 June 2018 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Violence Against Women - Trade Union Request
	11.1 Retention of IIP Gold Accreditation - People and Organisation
	12.1 Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	Corporate Health and Safety Policy - Appendix 1

	13.1 Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan
	13.2 Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report - April - June 2018
	13.3 Employee Assistance Service Quarterly Report - April - June 2018
	13.4 OHP Quarterly report: April - June 2018



Minutes of the meeting

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 3 September 2018. Minute of Meeting of the STAFF
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor
Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney,
Graham, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Hutchison), Macdonald and
Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisors present:- Mike Middleton, GMB; Edwin Cameron and
Thomas Whyte, SSTA; Kenny Luke and Alison Robertson, UNISON; Joe Craig
and Fiona Sales, UNITE.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the

items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following declarations of interest were intimated

at this stage in the meeting:-

(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the
agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union, but neither felt it
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 June 2018.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Commiittee resolved:-
(i) inrespect of the Annual Function Health and Safety reports, to agree to remove the
items from the planner, noting that proposals would be developed over the coming



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6246&Ver=4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

months in consultation with Trade Unions with reports being presented to
Committee in due course;

(i) in respect of the Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy, to note that the
policy would now be reported to Committee in November to allow for sufficient time
to consult with Trade Unions; and

(iii) to otherwise note the planner.

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN - TRADE UNION REQUEST - RES/18/100

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out
a request from Unison, in terms of 1.3 of the Staff Governance Committee Terms of
Reference, for the Council to explore the merit of producing an employment policy
dealing with the effects of violence on women.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(@)  note the request from Unison for the Council to explore the merit of producing an
employment policy dealing with the effects of violence against women and;

(b)  instructs the Interim Chief Officer — People and Organisation to consider the
request, and report back to the Staff Governance Committee by March 2019 on
whether such a policy is required; and if so, produce a draft document for
consideration.

The Convener proposed that a wider review in respect of violence in the workplace be
considered and the Trade Unions expressed support for this.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

RETENTION OF IIP GOLD ACCREDITATION - PEOPLE AND ORGANISATION -
RES/18/144

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which had
been prepared to advise Committee of the retention of the Investors in People Gold
accreditation in People and Organisation.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(@) notes the retention of Investors in People Gold accreditation in People and
Organisation; and

(b)  instructs the Interim Chief Officer — People and Organisation to proceed to assess
the content of the feedback report from Investors in People and continue the
process of action planning for further improvements.



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

The Committee heard from the Director of Resources that workstreams were also
underway across the Council in respect of several accredited awards.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to congratulate the staff in People and Organisation on the retention of the
accreditation; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY - GOV/18/064

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance, which
provided a reviewed Corporate Health and Safety Policy Improvement Plan for
consideration by Committee, which set out how and by whom health and safety would
be managed throughout the Council.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) approve the proposed Corporate Health and Safety Policy; and

(b) agree that compliance be monitored via health and safety performance reports to
Committee.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to request that officers amend the structure chart at 3.11 (page 47) of the report to
clarify the reporting arrangements for the Corporate Health and Safety Lead, the
Health and Safety Representatives and the Employees; and

(i) to approve the recommendations.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - GOV/18/068

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which
set out the principles upon which the Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan
would be based. The report advised that the proposed Corporate Health and Safety
Improvement Plan 2019/2020 would be implemented from 1 April 2019.

The report recommended:-
that Committee endorse the proposed principles for the organisation’s Corporate Health
and Safety Improvement Plan.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.




STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - APRIL - JUNE 2018 -
GOV/18/065

8. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee
had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which summarised the
statistical health and safety performance information for the three month reporting period
April to June 2018, to enable the Committee to monitor the Council’s compliance with
health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report; and

(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and
improvements.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE QUARTERLY REPORT - APRIL - JUNE 2018 -
GOV/18/066

9. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 4 May 2018, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which provided an
update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service provided by Time for
Talking during the 3 month period for April to June 2018.

The report recommended that Committee consider the contents of the report.

The Commiittee resolved:-

() to request that officers periodically raise awareness about the Employee
Assistance Service;

(i) to agree that future reports on the Employee Assistance Service would be provided
every six months, to ensure that staff could not be identified by low numbers
included in the reports; and

(iii) to otherwise note the report.

OHP QUARTERLY REPORT: APRIL - JUNE 2018 - GOV/18/067

10.  With reference to article 9 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee
had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which provided an update on
the Council-wide utilisation of the Occupational Health Service contract provided by OH
Assist during the 3 month period for April to June 2018.



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018

The report recommended that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener




STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 September 2018



